

No. 16-4076

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DT & C GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LLC, a limited liability company,
doing business as TOWN & COUNTRY LIMOUSINE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MELISSA A. MURPHY
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
C. The Rule 60(b) Hearing and the District Court’s Denial of Defendants’ Motion to Vacate the Default Judgment.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO VACATE THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT, WHICH WAS FILED ALMOST A YEAR AFTER ENTRY OF THAT JUDGMENT	9
A. Defendants Failed to Demonstrate Good Cause for the Default.....	11
B. Defendants Failed to Demonstrate Quick Action to Correct the Default.....	13
C. Defendants Failed to Offer a Meritorious Defense to the Complaint.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Berwick Grain Co. v. Ill. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 189 F.3d 556 (7th Cir.1999).....	14
<i>Casio Comput. Co. v. Noren</i> , 35 F. App'x 247 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Castro v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 214 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Cent. Ill. Carpenters Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Con-Tech Carpentry, LLC</i> , 806 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Chi. Area I.B. of T. Pension Tr. Fund v. S.J. Piraino, Inc.</i> , No. 93-C-4252, 1993 WL 515498 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1993).....	13
<i>C.K.S. Eng'rs, Inc. v. White Mountain Gypsum Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir.1984).....	14
<i>Jones v. Phipps</i> , 39 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Moje v. Fed. Hockey League, LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Soler v. Waite</i> , 989 F.2d 251 (7th Cir.1993).....	10
<i>Sun v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 473 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13
<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir.1996).....	10
<i>Wehrs v. Wells</i> , 688 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11

Cases--Continued: Page

Williams v. Edgeton,
53 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1995).....10

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*1

Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 2172

28 U.S.C. 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. 1345.....2

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 60(b)..... 2 & *passim*

Rule 60(b)(1) 9, 10

Rule 60(c)(1)13

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.:

News Release: Federal Judge Orders Chicago Limo
Company to Pay More Than \$381K in Back Wages
Damages (Jan. 21, 2016), available at
<https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20160121>5

No. 16-4076
